Solexa have just recently begun collecting information in order to formulate detailed integration plans to deliver
planned synergies. However, at this time, the status of the integration plans and the related merger-related costs are
too uncertain to include in the pro forma financial information.

Based on Illumina�s preliminary review of Solexa�s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in Solexa�s
financial statements, the nature and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of Solexa to
conform their accounting policies to those of Illumina are not expected to be significant. Upon consummation of the
merger, further review of Solexa�s accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to
Solexa�s policies and classifications to conform to such policies and classifications of Illumina.

55

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

COMBINED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months
Ended

October 1, September 30,
2006 2006 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Illumina Solexa Adjustments Notes Combined
(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 124,151 $ 2,434 $ � $ 126,585
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 39,225 2,167 2,110 (a) 43,634

132 (c)
Manufacturing startup and excess
capacity costs � 2,110 (2,110) (a) �
Research and development expenses 24,547 17,621 1,463 (c) 43,631
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 39,143 12,902 (385) (b) 53,831

2,171 (c)
Amortization of acquired identifiable
intangible assets � � 1,710 (b) 1,710

Income (loss) from operations 21,236 (32,366) (5,091) (16,221)
Interest and other income, net 3,420 2,072 � 5,492

Income (loss) before income taxes 24,656 (30,294) (5,091) (10,729)
Provision for income taxes (income tax
benefit) 1,830 (1,292) (810) (d) (272)

Net income (loss) 22,826 (29,002) (4,281) (10,457)
Dividends � � � �

Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $ 22,826 $ (29,002) $ (4,281) $ (10,457)

Net income (loss) per share, basic $ 0.52 $ (0.19)

Net income (loss) per share, diluted $ 0.48 $ (0.19)

Shares used in calculating net income
(loss)
per share, basic 43,766 12,449 (e) 56,215

Shares used in calculating net income
(loss)
per share, diluted 48,004 8,211 (e) 56,215

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

56

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the
Year

For the Year Ended Ended
January 1, 2006 December 31,

Illumina 2005
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Illumina CyVera(1) Combined Solexa Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 73,501 $ � $ 73,501 $ 4,150 $ � $ 77,651
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 23,181 � 23,181 7,066 306 (c) 30,553
Research and
development expenses 27,809 785 28,594 17,294 3,381 (c) 49,269
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 28,158 299 28,457 12,030 (464) (b) 45,042

5,019 (c)
Amortization of acquired
identifiable intangible
assets � � � � 2,280 (b) 2,280
Acquired in-process
research and
development 15,800 � 15,800 � � 15,800
Restructuring charge � � � 333 � 333

Loss from operations (21,447) (1,084) (22,531) (32,573) (10,522) (65,626)
Interest and other
income, net 573 (12) 561 414 � 975

Loss before income
taxes (20,874) (1,096) (21,970) (32,159) (10,522) (64,651)
Income tax benefit
related to research and
development costs � � � (2,999) � (2,999)

Net loss (20,874) (1,096) (21,970) (29,160) (10,522) (61,652)
Dividends � � � (522) � (522)

Net loss attributable to
common stockholders $ (20,874) $ (1,096) $ (21,970) $ (29,682) $ (10,522) $ (62,174)

Net loss per share, basic
and diluted $ (0.52) $ (0.55) $ (1.18)

Shares used in
calculating net loss per

40,147 40,147 12,449 (e) 52,596

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 129

share, basic and diluted

(1) Reflects the results of CyVera�s operations from January 3, 2005 until Illumina�s acquisition of CyVera on April 8,
2005.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

57

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of As of

October 1,
September

30,
2006 2006 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Illumina Solexa Adjustments Notes Combined
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,166 $ 47,051 $ (9,550) (g) $ 81,667
Short-term investments 125,776 � � 125,776
Accounts receivable, net 29,045 399 � 29,444
Inventory, net 19,397 3,669 � 23,066
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,519 5,194 � 7,713

Total current assets 220,903 56,313 (9,550) 267,666
Property and equipment, net 25,388 4,955 � 30,343
Goodwill 2,125 22,529 266,896 (h) 291,550
Intangible and other assets, net 8,061 3,738 19,517 (i) 31,316
Acquired in-process research and
development � � 254,600 (f) �

(254,600) (f)

Total assets $ 256,477 $ 87,535 $ 276,863 $ 620,875

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 33,362 $ 8,689 $ � $ 42,051
Current portion of long-term debt 94 32 � 126

Total current liabilities 33,456 8,721 � 42,177
Long-term debt, net of current portion � 23 � 23
Deferred rent and lease obligations 1,052 1,612 � 2,664
Deferred gain on sale of land and building 2,562 � � 2,562
Other long-term liabilities 8,333 2,224 � 10,557

Total liabilities 45,403 12,580 � 57,983

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 465 366 (366) (j) 589

124 (k)
Additional paid-in capital 331,900 152,087 (152,087) (j) 938,194

521,432 (k)
84,862 (k)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 470 3,344 (3,344) (j) 470

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 131

Accumulated deficit (121,761) (80,842) 80,842 (j) (376,361)
(254,600) (f)

Total stockholders� equity 211,074 74,955 276,863 562,892

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 256,477 $ 87,535 $ 276,863 $ 620,875

Pro forma common shares outstanding(l) 58,955

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

58

Edgar Filing: ILLUMINA INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Presentation

On November 12, 2006, Illumina entered into a definitive merger agreement with Solexa for a stock-for-stock merger
transaction. Under the terms of the merger agreement, which has been unanimously approved by the board of directors
of each company, Solexa stockholders will receive shares of Illumina common stock in exchange for the shares of